5 utility, residential (including, without limitation, homes,

6 apartments, town houses, condominiums, hotels, motels, or

7 assisted living facilities) or other use; provided: 

8 a. Capital expenditures for development of the

9 project within the local redevelopment area equal or exceed

10 twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000)

11 b. A majority of the members of the authority

12 determine, by a resolution duly adopted, that the project and

13 use thereof would facilitate the retention, development, or

14 redevelopment of an active U.S. Air Force military

15 installation or the area contiguous to such military